• No other substantive exploration data available.

Further work • The nature and scale of planned further work (eg tests for lateral
extensions or depth extensions or large-scale step-out drilling).

• Diagrams clearly highlighting the areas of possible extensions,
including the main geological interpretations and future drilling areas,
provided this information is not commercially sensitive.

• Alesia – A helicopter supported program over 20 days plus 4
days travel to traverse 90km and then a 10km offset traverse
to map for topography and field data and take samples on
all the blocks. Some of the area can be accessed by road.
The traversing program will encompass trenching,
geochemistry and field mapping outlining drill targets. If
warranted a CAD$350 drill program will be implemented.

• Wahemen – A similar mapping and sampling program is
being developed.  There are three minerals being explored
for REE, Niobium and gold in the south.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

32

A P P E N D I X  2 :  P R O F O R M A  S T AT E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I AL  P O S I T I O N

POW
Audited
Jun-24

$

Aurora
Audited
Jun-24

$

Adjustments PRO FORMA

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 419,961 6,329 3,919,966 4,346,256

Trade and other receivables 16,013 455,141 (455,141) 16,013

Total current assets 435,974 461,470 3,464,825 4,362,269

Non-current assets

Exploration Expenditure -  4,374,871 4,374,871

Total non-current assets - - 4,374,871 4,374,871

Total assets 435,974 461,470 7,839,696 8,737,140

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (183,918) (455,141) 567,141 (71,918)

Convertible Notes - (1,715,340) 1,715,340  -

Total current liabilities (183,918) (2,170,481) 2,282,481 (71,918)

Total liabilities (183,918) (2,170,481) 2,282,481 (71,918)

Net assets 252,056 (1,709,011) 10,122,177 8,665,222

Equity

Share capital 36,465,944 103 7,850,457  44,316,504

Reserves 8,181,310  1,406,605 9,587,915

Accumulated losses (44,395,318) (1,709,114) 680,115 (45,424,317)

Parent entity interest 251,936 (1,709,011) 10,122,177 8,665,102

Minority interest 120   120

Total equity 252,056 (1,709,011) 10,122,177 8,665,222

The pro-forma financial information contains the following pro-forma adjustments:
1. Completion of the acquisition of 100% of Aurora via the payment of a $100,000 exclusivity fee to Aurora and the issue of

the following equity instruments as satisfaction of the consideration payable:
a. The issue of 40,000,000 Shares at $0.02 per Share;
b. The issue of 30,000,000 Class A Performance Shares;
c. The issue of 65,000,000 Class B Performance Shares;
d. The issue of 30,000,000 Class C Performance Shares;
e. The issue of 65,000,000 Class D Performance Shares.

2. The full settlement and cancellation of Aurora Loans (plus any accrued interest) via the issue of 101,300,000 Shares